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	AL 400 121/191
	: Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise
	Lebensgefahr!
	Brandgefahr!
	Brandgefahr!
	Brandgefahr!

	Verletzungsgefahr!
	Verletzungsgefahr!


	Stromschlaggefahr!
	Erstickungsgefahr!
	Kippgefahr!
	Allgemeine Hinweise
	Abluftbetrieb
	Hinweis



	Abluftleitung
	Hinweis

	Elektrischer Anschluss
	: Stromschlaggefahr!
	Gerätemaße (Bild 1)
	Möbel vorbereiten (Bild 2a)
	Hinweis
	Hinweis

	Gerät einbauen
	1. Vor dem Einsetzen des Gerätes in den Ausschnitt der Arbeitsplatte, die folgenden Transportsicherungen entfernen (Bild 3):
	Hinweis
	2. Gerät von oben in den Ausschnitt der Arbeitsplatte schieben (Bild 4a).

	Hinweis
	3. Nur bei flächenbündigem Einbau: Vor dem Verfugen unbedingt Funktionstest durchführen! Umlaufenden Spalt mit einem geeigneten, temperaturbeständigen Silikonkleber verfugen (z. B. Novasil®, Pactan®). Dichtfuge mit dem vom Hersteller empfohlene...

	Achtung!
	4. Gerät gleichmäßig in den Ausschnitt einsetzen. Von oben fest in den Ausschnitt drücken.

	Hinweise
	5. Gerät im Schrank ausrichten. Darauf achten, dass die Abdeckung des Gerätes plan auf der Arbeitsplatte aufliegt. Das untere Ende des Befestigungswinkels an der Perforierung um 90° abwinkeln. Befestigungswinkel am Gerät mit den beiliegenen Blech...
	6. Steuereinheit an der Seitenwand des Einbaumöbels befestigen (Bild 4c).

	Achtung!
	7. Möbelstrebe befestigen (Bild 5a). Am Gerät sind die Bohrungen zum Befestigen der Möbelstrebe bereits vorgesehen. Die Möbelstrebe am Gerät mit den beiliegenden Blechschrauben und an der Arbeitsplatte festschrauben.
	8. Je nach Einbausituation kann die Abluftführung in drei unterschiedliche Richtungen erfolgen (A, B und C) (Bild 5b).

	Hinweise
	9. Anschlussstutzen am Gerät befestigen. Abluftrohr am Anschlussstutzen befestigen und geeignet abdichten.

	Hinweis
	10. Verbindungskabel anschließen (Bild 7): Das Steuerkabel von der Steuereinheit zur Tischlüftung fest einstecken. Die Stecker müssen einrasten.

	Hinweis
	11. Steuereinheit und Gebläsebaustein an das Netz anschließen und Funktion prüfen. Falls das Gerät nicht funktioniert: Den korrekten Sitz der Verbindungskabel prüfen!



	Gerät ausbauen
	Achtung!
	Zusätzlicher Schaltausgang
	Anschluss für Fensterkontaktschalter AA 400 510
	Vernetzter Betrieb (Bild 8)
	1. Abdeckblech abschrauben.
	2. Reset-Taste so lange drücken bis beide LED permanent leuchten (ca. 5 Sekunden). Dann Taste innerhalb 5 Sekunden loslassen.
	3. Abdeckblech anschrauben.
	4. Funktion der Anlage nach dem Initialisieren von einer qualifizierten Fachkraft prüfen lassen.
	: Important safety information


	Danger of death!
	Risk of fire!
	Risk of fire!
	Risk of fire!

	Risk of injury!
	Risk of injury!


	Risk of electric shock!
	Danger of suffocation!
	Risk of tipping!
	General information
	Exhaust air mode
	Note



	Exhaust duct
	Note

	Electrical connection
	: Risk of electric shock!
	Appliance measurements (fig. 1)
	Preparing the units (fig 2a)
	Note
	Note

	Fitting the appliance
	1. Prior to inserting the appliance into the worktop cut-out, remove the following transport safety features (Figure 3):
	Note
	2. Push the appliance into the worktop cut-out from above (Fig. 4a).

	Note
	3. For flush installation only: You must carry out a function test before grouting. Grout the circumferential gap using a suitable, heat-resistant silicone adhesive (e. g. Novasil®, Pactan®). Smooth the sealing joints using a manufacturer- recommen...

	Caution!
	4. Insert the appliance evenly in the cut-out. From above, push it down firmly into the cut-out.

	Notes
	5. Level the appliance in the cupboard. Ensure that the cover for the appliance plan lays flat on the work surface. Bend the lower end of the mounting bracket by 90° at the perforation. Screw the mounting bracket securely to the appliance using the ...
	6. Secure the control unit to the side panel of the fitted unit (fig. 4c).

	Caution!
	7. Secure the unit strut (fig. 5a). Holes are already provided on the appliance for securing the unit struts in place. Tightly screw in the unit struts on the appliance and on the work surface using the enclosed self-tapping screws.
	8. Depending on the installation situation, the exhaust air can be guided in three different directions (A, B and C) (Fig. 5b).

	Notes
	9. Secure connecting pieces to the appliance. Secure the exhaust air pipe to the connecting pieces and seal appropriately.

	Note
	10. Connecting the connection cables (Fig. 7): Securely plug in the control cable that connects the control unit to the table ventilation. The plugs must snap into place.

	Note
	11. Connect the control unit and remote fan unit to the mains and check that they work correctly. If the appliance does not work: Check that the connection cables are fitted in place correctly.



	Removing the appliance
	Caution!
	Additional switching output
	Connection for window contact switch AA 400 510
	Networked operation (Fig. 8)
	1. Unscrew the cover plate.
	2. Press and hold the reset button until both LEDs light up continuously (approx. 5 seconds). Then release the button within 5 seconds.
	3. Screw in the cover plate.
	4. After initialisation, have a qualified electrician check that the system functions correctly.
	: Важни указания за безопасност


	Опасност за живота!
	Опасност от пожар!
	Опасност от пожар!
	Опасност от пожар!

	Опасност от нараняване!
	Опасност от нараняване!


	Опасност от токов удар!
	Опасност от токов удар!
	Опасност от задушаване!
	Опасност от преобръщане!
	Общи указания
	Работа с отработван въздух
	Указание



	Тръба за отработен въздух
	Указание

	Eлeктpичecки извoди
	: Опасност от токов удар!
	Размери на уреда (фиг. 1)
	Подготовка на кухненската мебел (фиг. 2a)
	Указание
	Указание

	Вграждане на уреда
	1. Преди поставяне на уреда в профила на работния плот отстранете следните транспортни обезопасявания (фиг. 3):
	Указание
	2. Избутайте уреда отгоре в профила на работния плот (фиг. 4a).

	Указание
	3. Само при припокриващ се монтаж: Преди използване непременно извършете функционален тест! Разстоянието по обиколката да се уплътни с п...

	Внимание!
	4. Поставете уреда равномерно в изреза. Притиснете отгоре здраво в изреза.
	Указание
	5. Нивелирайте уреда в шкафа. Внимавайте капакът на уреда да легне плътно върху работния плот. Долният край на крепежния винкел трябва да ...
	6. Закрепете командния модул върху страничната стена на шкафа за вграждане (фиг. 4c).


	Внимание!
	7. Закрепете разпънката за шкаф (фиг. 5a). Върху уреда вече са предвидени отвори за закрепване на разпънката за шкаф. Завийте разпънката за ...
	8. Според монтажната ситуация прекарването на отработен въздух може да става в три различни посоки (A, B и C) (фиг. 5b).
	Указание
	9. Закрепете присъединителния накрайник върху уреда. Закрепете тръбата за отработен въздух върху присъединителния накрайник и я уплътн...

	Указание
	10. Присъединяване на свързващия кабел (фиг. 7): Пъхнете здраво командния кабел от командния модул към аспиратора на плота. Щекерите трябва...

	Указание
	11. Свържете командния модул и вентилаторния модул към мрежата и проверете функцията. Ако уредът не функционира: Проверете правилното по...




	Демонтаж на уреда
	Внимание!
	Допълнителен превключвателен изход
	Присъединяване за контактен превключвател за прозорец AA 400 510
	Работа в мрежа (фиг. 8)
	1. Развийте покривната пластина.
	2. Натискайте бутона за нулиране докато двата LED не светнат перманентно (ок. 5 секунди). След това отпуснете бутона в рамките на 5 секунди.
	3. Завийте покривната пластина.
	4. Осигурете проверка на функционирането на съоръжението след инициализиране от квалифициран специалист.
	: Důležitá bezpečnostní upozornění


	Ohrožení života!
	Nebezpečí požáru!
	Nebezpečí požáru!
	Nebezpečí požáru!

	Nebezpečí úrazu!
	Nebezpečí úrazu!


	Nebezpečí úrazu elektrickým proudem!
	Nebezpečí udušení!
	Nebezpečí převrhnutí!
	Všeobecná upozornění
	Provoz na odvětrání
	Upozornění



	Odvětrávací vedení
	Upozornění

	Elektrické připojení
	: Nebezpečí úrazu elektrickým proudem!
	Rozměry spotřebiče (obrázek 1)
	Příprava nábytku (obrázek 2a)
	Upozornění
	Upozornění

	Montáž přístroje
	1. Před zasazením spotřebiče do výřezu v pracovní desce odstraňte následující přepravní pojistky (obrázek 3):
	Upozornění
	2. Zasuňte spotřebič shora do výřezu v pracovní desce (obrázek 4a).

	Upozornění
	3. Pouze pro vestavbu v jedné rovině: Před zaspárováním bezpodmínečně proveďte funkční test! Spáru po celém obvodu vyplňte vhodným tepelně odolným silikonovým lepidlem (např. Novasil®, Pactan®). Těsnicí spáru vyhlaďte hladic...

	Pozor!
	4. Nasaďte spotřebič rovnoměrně do výřezu. Zatlačte jej pevně shora do výřezu.

	Upozornění
	5. Vyrovnejte spotřebič ve skříňce. Dbejte na to, aby kryt spotřebiče doléhal k pracovní desce v rovině. Spodní konec upevňovacího úhelníku ohněte v perforované části o 90°. Upevňovací úhelník přišroubujte přiloženými šr...
	6. Řídicí jednotku připevněte na boční stěnu vestavného nábytku (strana 4c).

	Pozor!
	7. Upevněte nábytkovou vzpěru (obrázek 5a). Na spotřebiči jsou již vyvrtané otvory pro upevnění nábytkové vzpěry. Přišroubujte nábytkovou vzpěru přiloženými šrouby do plechu ke spotřebiči a k pracovní desce.
	8. V závislosti na montážní situaci lze odvětrávání vést třemi různými směry (A, B a C) (obrázek 5b).

	Upozornění
	9. Upevněte na spotřebič spojovací díl. Ke spojovacímu dílu připevněte odvětrávací trubku a vhodným způsobem utěsněte.

	Upozornění
	10. Připojení spojovacích kabelů (obrázek 7): Zapojte pevně řídicí kabel vedoucí od řídicí jednotky do stolního odsavače par. Zástrčky musí zaskočit.

	Upozornění
	11. Řídicí jednotku a odvětrávací jednotku připojte k elektrické síti a zkontrolujte funkci. Pokud zařízení nefunguje: zkontrolujte správné zapojení spojovacích kabelů!



	Demontáž přístroje
	Pozor!
	Přídavný spínací výstup
	Přípoj pro kontaktní spínač okna AA 400 510
	Provoz propojených spotřebičů (obrázek 8)
	1. Odšroubujte krycí plech.
	2. Držte tak dlouho stisknuté tlačítko reset, dokud trvale nesvítí obě LED (cca 5 sekund). Poté tlačítko do 5 sekund uvolněte.
	3. Přišroubujte krycí plech.
	4. Funkci zařízení nechte po inicializaci zkontrolovat kvalifikovaným odborníkem.
	: Vigtige sikkerhedsanvisninger


	Livsfare!
	Brandfare!
	Brandfare!
	Brandfare!

	Fare for tilskadekomst!
	Fare for tilskadekomst!


	Fare for elektrisk stød!
	Fare for kvælning!
	Fare for at apparatet vælter!
	Generelle anvisninger
	Drift med aftræksfunktion
	Bemærk



	Aftræksledning
	Bemærk

	Elektrisk tilslutning
	: Fare for elektrisk stød!
	Apparatets mål (figur 1)
	Klargøring af skab (figur 2a)
	Bemærk
	Bemærk

	Indbygge apparatet
	1. Inden apparatets placeres i udskæringen i bordpladen, skal følgende transportsikringer fjernes (figur 3):
	Bemærk
	2. Skyd apparatet ned i udskæringen i bordpladen oppefra (Figur 4a).

	Bemærk
	3. Kun ved planforsænket indbygning: Der skal ubetinget udføres en funktionstest inden fugningen! Spalten skal udfuges hele vejen rundt med en egnet, temperaturbestandig silikonemasse (f.eks. Novasil®, Pactan®). Glat tætningsfugen med det glatte...

	Pas på!
	4. Placer apparatet midt i udskæringen. ryk det fast i udskæringen oppefra.

	Anvisninger
	5. Indjuster apparatet i skabet. Sørg for, at apparatets afdækning ligger plant på bordpladen. Bøj den underste del af vinkelbeslaget 90° ved perforeringen. Skru vinkelbeslaget fast på apparatet med de vedlagte pladeskruer og i skabsbunden (fig...
	6. Fastgør styreenheden på indbygningsskabets sidevæg (figur 4c).

	Pas på!
	7. Fastgør afstivningslisten (figur 5a). Apparatet er på forhånd forsynet med huller til fastgøring af afstivningslisten. Skru afstivningslisten fast på apparatet med de vedlagte pladeskruer og på bordpladen.
	8. Afhængig af den pågældende indbygningssituation kan aftrækskanalen føres i tre forskellige retninger (A, B eller C) (Figur 5b).

	Anvisninger
	9. Fastgør tilslutningsstudsen på apparatet. Fastgør aftræksrøret på tilslutningsstudsen, og tæt forbindelsen på egnet vis.

	Bemærk
	10. Tilslut forbindelseskablet (fig. 7): Placer styrekablet mellem styreenheden og bordemfanget. Stikkene skal gå i indgreb.

	Bemærk
	11. Tilslut styreenheden og ventilationsmodulet til nettet, og kontroller funktionen.Hvis apparatet ikke fungerer: Kontroller, at forbindelseskablerne er placeret korrekt!



	Demontering af apparatet
	Pas på!
	Ekstra kontaktudgang
	Tilslutning til vindueskontakt AA 400 510
	Netværksdrift (fig. 8)
	1. Skru afdækningspladen af.
	2. Tryk vedvarende på reset-tasten, indtil begge LED'er lyser permanent (ca. 5 sekunder). Slip derpå tasten indenfor de næste 5 sekunder.
	3. Skru afdækningspladen på igen.
	4. Efter initialiseringen skal anlæggets funktion kontrolleres af en faguddannet person.
	: Σημαντικές υποδείξεις ασφαλείας


	Θανατηφόρος κίνδυνος!
	Κίνδυνος πυρκαγιάς!
	Κίνδυνος πυρκαγιάς!
	Κίνδυνος πυρκαγιάς!

	Κίνδυνος τραυματισμού!
	Κίνδυνος τραυματισμού!


	Κίνδυνος ηλεκτροπληξίας!
	Κίνδυνος ασφυξίας!
	Κίνδυνος ανατροπής!
	Γενικές υποδείξεις
	Λειτουργία εξαερισμού
	Υπόδειξη



	Αγωγός απαγωγής του αέρα
	Υπόδειξη

	Ηλεκτρική σύνδεση
	: Κίνδυνος ηλεκτροπληξίας!
	Διαστάσεις της συσκευής (Εικ. 1)
	Προετοιμασία του ντουλαπιού (Εικ. 2a)
	Υπόδειξη
	Υπόδειξη

	Τοποθέτηση της συσκευής
	1. Πριν την τοποθέτηση της συσκευής στο άνοιγμα του πάγκου εργασίας, αφαιρέστε τις ακόλουθες ασφάλειες μεταφοράς (Εικ. 3):
	Υπόδειξη
	2. Σπρώξτε τη συσκευή από επάνω στο άνοιγμα του πάγκου εργασίας (Εικ. 4a).

	Υπόδειξη
	3. Μόνο στην ισόπεδη με την επιφάνεια τοποθέτηση: Πριν το κόλλημα των αρμών εκτελέστε οπωσδήποτε έναν έλεγχο λειτουργίας! Γεμίστε ολόγυρ...

	Προσοχή!
	4. Τοποθετήστε τη συσκευή ομοιόμορφα μέσα στο άνοιγμα. Πιέστε την από πάνω δυνατά μέσα στο άνοιγμα.
	Υποδείξεις
	5. Ευθυγραμμίστε τη συσκευή στο ντουλάπι. Προσέχετε, ώστε το κάλυμμα της συσκευής να ακουμπά επίπεδα στον πάγκο εργασίας. Λυγίστε την κάτ...
	6. Στερεώστε τη μονάδα ελέγχου στο πλευρικό τοίχωμα του εντοιχιζόμενου ντουλαπιού (Εικ. 4c).


	Προσοχή!
	7. Στερεώστε την αντηρίδα ντουλαπιού (Εικ. 5a). Στη συσκευή υπάρχουν ήδη οι τρύπες για τη στερέωση της αντηρίδας του ντουλαπιού. Βιδώστε την...
	8. Ανάλογα με τον τρόπο τοποθέτησης μπορεί η οδήγηση του εξαερισμού να πραγματοποιηθεί σε τρεις διαφορετικές κατευθύνσεις (A, B και C) (Εικ. 5b)
	Υποδείξεις
	9. Στερεώστε το στόμιο σύνδεσης στη συσκευή. Στερεώστε το σωλήνα εξαερισμού στο στόμιο σύνδεσης και στεγανοποιήστε τον κατάλληλα.

	Υπόδειξη
	10. Σύνδεση των καλωδίων σύνδεσης (Εικ. 7): Συνδέστε καλά το καλώδιο ελέγχου από τη μονάδα ελέγχου προς τον αερισμό του πάγκου. Τα φις πρέπει...

	Υπόδειξη
	11. Συνδέστε τη μονάδα ελέγχου και το συγκρότημα του ανεμιστήρα στο ηλεκτρικό δίκτυο και ελέγξτε τη λειτουργία.Εάν η συσκευή δε λειτουργε...




	Αφαίρεση της συσκευής
	Προσοχή!
	Πρόσθετη έξοδος μεταγωγής
	Σύνδεση για ένα διακόπτη επαφής παραθύρου AA 400 510
	Δικτυωμένη λειτουργία (Εικ. 8)
	1. Ξεβιδώστε τη λαμαρίνα κάλυψης.
	2. Πατήστε το πλήκτρο επαναφοράς (Reset) τόσο, μέχρι να ανάβουν συνεχώς και οι δύο φωτοδίοδοι (LED) (περίπου 5 δευτερόλεπτα). Μετά εντός 5 δευτερ...
	3. Βιδώστε τη λαμαρίνα κάλυψης.
	4. Αναθέστε τον έλεγχο της λειτουργίας της εγκατάστασης μετά την αρχικοποίηση σε έναν ειδικευμένο τεχνικό.
	: Indicaciones de seguridad importantes


	¡Peligro mortal!
	¡Peligro de incendio!
	¡Peligro de incendio!
	¡Peligro de incendio!

	¡Peligro de lesiones!
	¡Peligro de lesiones!


	¡Peligro de descarga eléctrica!
	¡Peligro de asfixia!
	¡Riesgo de vuelco!
	Consejos y advertencias generales
	Funcionamiento en salida de aire al exterior
	Nota



	Conducto de evacuación del aire
	Nota

	Conexión eléctrica
	: ¡Peligro de descarga eléctrica!
	Dimensiones del aparato (figura 1)
	Preparar el mueble (figura 2a)
	Nota
	Nota

	Instalar el aparato
	1. Antes de colocar el aparato en el hueco de la encimera, retirar los siguientes dispositivos de seguridad de transporte (figura 3):
	Nota
	2. Introducir el aparato desde arriba en el hueco de la encimera (figura 4a).

	Nota
	3. Solo para el montaje enrasado: antes de fijar el aparato debe llevarse a cabo una comprobación de funcionamiento. Sellar la hendidura del contorno con un pegamento de base de silicona adecuado resistente a las altas temperaturas (p. ej., Novasil...

	¡Atención!
	4. Introducir el aparato alineado en el hueco. Presionar firmemente en el hueco desde arriba.

	Notas
	5. Nivelar el aparato en el mueble. Observar que la tapa del aparato quede plana sobre la encimera. Doblar 90° el extremo inferior del ángulo de fijación en la perforación. Atornillar el ángulo de fijación en el aparato y en el fondo del mueble...
	6. Fijar la unidad de mando a la pared lateral del mueble empotrado (figura 4c).

	¡Atención!
	7. Fijar la riostra del mueble (figura 5a). El aparato cuenta con orificios para fijarlo a la riostra del mueble. Atornillar la riostra del mueble al aparato y a la encimera con los tornillos para chapa suministrados.
	8. En función de la situación de montaje, el aire de escape puede evacuarse en tres direcciones distintas (A, B y C) (figura 5b).

	Notas
	9. Fijar el racor de empalme en el aparato. Fijar el tubo de salida de aire en el racor de empalme y obturarlo debidamente.

	Nota
	10. Conectar el cable de conexión (Fig. 7): Insertar firmemente el cable de mando desde la unidad de mando hasta el extractor de superficie. Los enchufes tienen que encajar.

	Nota
	11. Conectar la unidad de mando y el módulo del ventilador a la red y comprobar si funcionan.Si el aparato no funciona, comprobar que el cable de conexión esté bien colocado.



	Desmontaje del aparato
	¡Atención!
	Salida de conexión adicional
	Conexión para interruptor de contacto de la ventana AA 400 510
	Funcionamiento conectado (Fig. 8)
	1. Desatornillar la tapa protectora.
	2. Pulsar la tecla Reset hasta que los dos LED se iluminen de forma permanente (aprox. 5 segundos). Después de 5 segundos, soltar la tecla.
	3. Atornillar la tapa protectora.
	4. Contactar con profesionales cualificados para que comprueben el funcionamiento de la instalación tras el reinicio.
	: Olulised ohutusnõuded


	Eluohtlik!
	Tuleoht!
	Tuleoht!
	Tuleoht!

	Vigastuste oht!
	Vigastuste oht!


	Elektrilöögi oht!
	Lämbumisoht!
	Kalduvajumise oht!
	Üldised juhised
	Äratõmberežiim
	Märkus



	Äratõmbekanal
	Märkus

	Ühendamine vooluvõrku
	: Elektrilöögi oht!
	Seadme mõõtmed (joonis 1)
	Mööbli ettevalmistamine (joonis 2a)
	Märkus
	Märkus

	Seadme paigaldamine
	1. Enne seadme paigaldamist väljalõikesse eemaldage järgmised transporditoed (joonis 3):
	Märkus
	2. Lükake seade ülalt töötasapinna väljalõikesse (joonis 4a).

	Märkus
	3. Vaid pinnaga ühetasa paigaldamise korral: enne vuukimist tehke toimivuse test! Ümbritsev pilu täitke sobiva temperatuurikindla silikoonliimiga (nt Novasil®, Pactan®). Tihendusvuuk silendage tootja poolt soovitatud vahendiga. Järgige silikoon...

	Tähelepanu!
	4. Asetage seade väljalõikesse. Suruge seade ülalt väljalõikesse tugevasti sisse.

	Märkused
	5. Rihtige seade kapis välja. Veenduge, et seadme kate on töötasapinnal loodis. Keerake kinnitusnurgiku alumist otsa 90° võrra. Kinnitage kinnitusnurgik komplekti kuuluvate plekikruvidega seadme ja mööbli põhja külge (joonis 4b).
	6. Kinnitage juhtpaneel mööbli külgseina külge (joonis 4c).

	Tähelepanu!
	7. Mööbliliistu kinnitamine (joonis 5a). Seadmel on juba olemas avad mööbliliistu kinnitamiseks. Kinnitage mööbliliist komplekti kuuluvate kruvidega seadme ja töötasapinna külge.
	8. Olenevalt paigaldustingimustest võib heitõhu sissetõmme toimuda kolmest eri suunast (A, B ja C) (joonis 5b).

	Märkused
	9. Kinnitage seadme külge liitmik. Kinntiage väljalasketoru liitmiku külge ja tihendage sobival viisil.

	Märkus
	10. Ühenduskaabli ühendamine (joonis 7): Ühendage juhtmooduli juhtkaabel laua puhuriga. Pistikud peavad kohale fikseeruma.

	Märkus
	11. Ühendage juhtmoodul ja puhurimoodul vooluvõrku ja kontrollige toimivust.Kui seade ei tööta, kontrollige, kas ühendusjuhtmed on õiges asendis!



	Seadme mahavõtmine
	Tähelepanu!
	Täiendav ühenduspesa
	Aknakontaktilüliti AA 400 510 liides
	Ühendatud seadmete töö (joonis 8)
	1. Kruvige maha katteplekk.
	2. Vajutage reset-nupule seni, kuni mõlemad LED-tuled pidevalt põlevad (ca 5 sekundit). Seejärel vabastage nupp 5 sekundi jooksul.
	3. Kruvige külge katteplekk.
	4. Pärast lähtestamist laske seadme toimivust kontrollida kvalifitseeritud tehnikul.
	Ý Asennusohje
	: Tärkeitä turvaohjeita



	Hengenvaara!
	Palovaara!
	Palovaara!
	Palovaara!

	Loukkaantumisvaara!
	Loukkaantumisvaara!


	Sähköiskun vaara!
	Tukehtumisvaara!
	Kallistumisvaara!
	Yleiset ohjeet
	Toiminta hormiin liitettynä
	Huomautus



	Poistoilmaputki
	Huomautus

	Sähköliitäntä
	: Sähköiskun vaara!
	Laitemitat (kuva 1)
	Kalusteen valmistelu (kuva 2a)
	Huomautus
	Huomautus

	Kaapistoon asentaminen
	1. Poista seuraavat kuljetustuet (kuva 3) ennen kuin asennat laitteen työtason aukkoon:
	Huomautus
	2. Työnnä laite ylhäältä päin työtason aukkoon (kuva 4a).

	Huomautus
	3. Ennen samantasoista asennusta: tarkasta ennen saumausta ehdottomasti laitteen toiminta! Saumaa laitteen ympärillä oleva rako tarkoitukseen sopivalla, kuumuutta kestävällä silikoniliimalla ( esim. Novasil®, Pactan®). Tasoite tiivistesauma va...

	Huomio!
	4. Aseta laite asennusaukon keskelle. Paina ylhäältä päin asennusaukkoon.

	Huomautuksia
	5. Suorista laite kaapissa. Varmista, että laitteen kansi on tasaisesti työtason päällä. Taita kiinnityskulmalevyn alapää rei'ityksestä 90°. Kiinnitä kiinnityskulmalevy laitteeseen ja kalusteen pohjaan mukana toimitetuilla ruuveilla (kuva 4b).
	6. Kiinnitä ohjausyksikkö kalusteen sivuseinään (kuva 4c).

	Huomio!
	7. Kiinnitä kalustetuki (kuva 5a). Laitteessa on valmiit reiät kalustetuen kiinnitystä varten. Kiinnitä kalustetuki laitteeseen ja työtasoon mukana toimitetuilla ruuveilla.
	8. Poistoilma voidaan johtaa asennuspaikasta riippuen kolmeen eri suuntaan (A, B ja C) (kuva 5b).

	Huomautuksia
	9. Kiinnitä laitteeseen. Kiinnitä poistoilmaputki liitäntäholkkiin ja tiivistä asianmukaisesti.

	Huomautus
	10. Kytke liitäntäjohdot (kuva 7): Liitä ohjausjohto huolellisesti ohjausyksiköstä pöytätuulettimeen. Pistokkeiden pitää lukittua paikoilleen.

	Huomautus
	11. Liitä ohjausyksikkö ja puhallinosa verkkoon ja tarkasta toiminta. Jos laite ei toimi: tarkasta liitäntäjohtojen kunnollinen kiinnitys!



	Laitteen purkaminen kaapistosta
	Huomio!
	Lisäkytkentälähtö
	Liitäntä ikkunakytkintä varten AA 400 510
	Verkotettu käyttö (kuva 8)
	1. Irrota peitelevy.
	2. Paina Reset-valitsinta kunnes molemmat LED-valot palavat jatkuvasti (noin 5 sekuntia). Vapauta sitten valitsin 5 sekunnin kuluessa.
	3. Kiinnitä peitelevy ruuvilla.
	4. Pätevän ammattihenkilön on tarkastettava laitteiston toiminta perusasetuksen jälkeen.
	Þ Notice de montage
	: Précautions de sécurité importantes



	Danger de mort !
	Risque d'incendie !
	Risque d'incendie !
	Risque d’incendie !

	Risque de blessure !
	Risque de blessure !


	Risque de choc électrique !
	Risque d'asphyxie !
	Risque de basculement !
	Consignes générales
	Mode Évacuation de l’air
	Remarque



	Conduit d'évacuation
	Remarque

	Branchement électrique
	: Risque de choc électrique !
	Cotes de l'appareil (fig. 1)
	Préparation du meuble (fig. 2a)
	Remarque
	Remarque

	Pose de l'appareil
	1. Avant d'introduire l'appareil dans la découpe du plan de travail, enlever les sécurités de transport suivantes (fig. 3) :
	Remarque
	2. Glisser l'appareil par le haut dans la découpe du plan de travail (Fig. 4a).

	Remarque
	3. Uniquement en cas d'encastrement à fleur : Avant le jointoiement, tester impérativement le fonctionnement ! Jointoyer l'espace contournant avec une colle silicone thermostable appropriée (par ex. Novasil®, Pactan®). Lisser le joint d'étanch...

	Attention !
	4. Introduire l'appareil uniformément dans la découpe. L'appuyer fermement d'en haut dans la découpe.

	Remarques
	5. Aligner l'appareil dans le meuble. Veiller à ce que le recouvrement de l'appareil repose à plat sur le plan de travail. Plier l'extrémité inférieure de l'équerre de fixation de 90° à la perforation. Visser l'équerre de fixation sur l'appa...
	6. Fixer l'unité de commande sur la paroi latérale du meuble d'encastrement (fig. 4c).

	Attention !
	7. Fixer la traverse du meuble (fig. 5a). Les trous pour la fixation de la traverse du meuble sont déjà prévus sur l'appareil. Visser la traverse du meuble sur l'appareil et sur le plan de travail au moyen des vis à tôle fournies.
	8. Selon la situation de montage, l'évacuation de l'air vicié peut être réalisée dans trois directions différentes (A, B et C) (fig. 5b).

	Remarques
	9. Fixer la pièce de connexion à l'appareil. Fixer le conduit d'évacuation à la pièce de connexion et étancher de manière appropriée.

	Remarque
	10. Brancher les câbles de raccordement (fig. 7) : Connecter fermement les câble de commande de l'unité de commande vers la hotte de plan de travail. Les connecteurs doivent s'encliqueter.

	Remarque
	11. Connecter l'unité de commande et le moteur séparé au secteur et vérifier le fonctionnement. Si l'appareil ne fonctionne pas : vérifier la fixation correcte des câbles de raccordement !



	Dépose de l'appareil
	Attention !
	Sortie de commutation supplémentaire
	Raccord pour le contacteur de fenêtre AA 400 510
	Utilisation en réseau (fig. 8)
	1. Dévisser la tôle de protection.
	2. Appuyer sur la touche Reset jusqu'à ce que les deux LED soient allumées en continu (env. 5 secondes). Relâcher ensuite la touche dans les 5 secondes.
	3. Visser le tôle de protection.
	4. Faire vérifier la fonction de l'installation par un technicien qualifié après l'initialisation.
	: Važne sigurnosne napomene


	Opasnost po život!
	Opasnost od požara!
	Opasnost od požara!
	Opasnost od požara!

	Opasnost od ozljede!
	Opasnost od ozljede!


	Opasnost od strujnog udara!
	Opasnost od strujnog udara!
	Opasnost od gušenja!
	Opasnost od prevrtanja!
	Opće napomene
	Pogon na odlazni zrak
	Napomena



	Odvodni vod
	Napomena

	Električni priključak
	: Opasnost od strujnog udara!
	Dimenzije uređaja (slika 1)
	Priprema elementa (slika 2a)
	Napomena
	Napomena

	Ugradnja uređaja
	1. Prije umetanja uređaja u izrez radne ploče skinite sljedeće transportne osigurače (slika 3):
	Napomena
	2. Uređaj umetnite odozgo u izrez radne ploče (slika 4a).

	Napomena
	3. Samo kod ugradnje u ravnini s površinom: Prije fugiranja obavezno izvršite funkcionalno testiranje! Prorez oko radne ploče fugirajte odgovarajućim silikonskim ljepilom otpornim na temperaturu (npr. Novasil®, Pactan®). Fugu zagladite sredstvo...

	Oprez!
	4. Uređaj umetnite u izrez. Odozgo čvrsto pritisnite u izrez.

	Napomene
	5. Uređaj poravnajte u ormaru. Pazite na to da poklopac uređaja ravno naliježe na radnu ploču. Donji kraj pričvrsnog kutnog nastavka držite tako da bude pod kutom od 90° na perforaciji. Pričvrsni kutni nastavak pričvrstite na uređaj pomoći...
	6. Upravljačku jedinicu pričvrstite na bočnu stijenku ugradbenog elementa (slika 4c).

	Oprez!
	7. Pričvrstite podupirač elementa (slika 5a). Na uređaju su već predviđene rupe za pričvršćivanje podupirača elementa. Podupirač elementa pričvrstite na uređaj pomoću isporučenih vijaka za lim i na radnu ploču.
	8. Ovisno o situaciji ugradnje odlazni zrak može se odvoditi u tri različita smjera (A, B i C) (slika 5b).

	Napomene
	9. Priključni nastavak pričvrstite na uređaj. Pričvrstite cijev za odlazni zrak na priključni nastavak i primjereno je zabrtvite.

	Napomena
	10. Priključite spojni kabel (slika 7): Upravljački kabel utaknite od upravljačke jedinice do stolne nape. Utikači se moraju uglaviti.

	Napomena
	11. Upravljačku jedinicu i modul ventilatora priključite na mrežu i provjerite rade li. Ako uređaj ne radi: provjerite ispravan dosjed spojnog kabela!



	Vađenje uređaja
	Oprez!
	Dodatni uklopni izlaz
	Priključak prekidača s prozorskim kontaktom AA 400 510
	Umrežen rad (slika 8)
	1. Odvrnite vijke na pokrivnoj ploči.
	2. Pritišćite tipku Reset toliko dugo sve dok obje LED lampice ne svijetle stalno (oko 5 sekundi). Zatim otpustite tipku u roku od 5 sekundi.
	3. Pričvrstite pokrivnu ploču vijcima.
	4. Provjeru rada sustava nakon inicijalizacije prepustite kvalificiranom instalateru.
	: Importanti avvertenze di sicurezza


	Pericolo di morte!
	Pericolo di incendio!
	Pericolo di incendio!
	Pericolo di incendio!

	Pericolo di lesioni!
	Pericolo di lesioni!


	Pericolo di scossa elettrica!
	Pericolo di soffocamento!
	Pericolo di ribaltamento!
	Indicazioni generali
	Modalità aspirazione
	Avvertenza



	Scarico dell'aria
	Avvertenza

	Collegamento elettrico
	: Pericolo di scossa elettrica!
	Dimensioni dell'apparecchio (figura 1)
	Preparazione del mobile (figura 2a)
	Avvertenza
	Avvertenza

	Installare l'apparecchio
	1. Prima di inserire l'apparecchio nel foro di incasso del piano di lavoro è necessario rimuovere le seguenti protezioni per il trasporto (figura 3):
	Avvertenza
	2. Spingere l'apparecchio dall'alto nel foro di incasso del piano di lavoro (figura 4a).

	Avvertenza
	3. Solo in caso di incasso a filo: effettuare un test del funzionamento prima del fissaggio! Riempire la fessura con una colla al silicone adeguata e termoresistente (per es. Novasil®, Pactan®). Levigare la striscia di silicone con uno dei prodotti...

	Attenzione!
	4. Inserire stabilmente l'apparecchio nel foro di incasso. Spingerlo forte dall'alto dentro il foro di incasso.

	Avvertenze
	5. Livellare l'apparecchio nel mobile. Prestare attenzione a che la copertura dell'apparecchio combaci con il piano da lavoro. Inclinare di 90° l'estremità inferiore della squadretta di fissaggio per la perforazione. Fissare la squadretta di fissag...
	6. Fissare l'unità di comando sulla parete laterale del mobile da incasso (figura 4c).

	Attenzione!
	7. Fissare i sostegni per il mobile (figura 5a). I fori per il fissaggio dei sostegni per il mobile sono già presenti sull'apparecchio. Fissare i sostegni per il mobile all'apparecchio e al piano di lavoro con le viti fornite in dotazione.
	8. A seconda delle condizioni di installazione, l'aspirazione può avvenire in tre direzioni diverse (A, B e C) (figura 5b).

	Avvertenze
	9. Fissare gli elementi di collegamento all'apparecchio. Fissare il tubo di scarico direttamente agli elementi di collegamento e applicare le guarnizioni adatte.

	Avvertenza
	10. Allacciare un cavo di collegamento (fig. 7): Inserire saldamente il cavo di controllo dell'unità di comando nell'aspirazione da piano. Le spine devono scattare in posizione.

	Avvertenza
	11. Allacciare l'unità di comando e il modulo ventola alla rete e verificarne il funzionamento. Nel caso l'apparecchio non funzioni: controllare la posizione corretta dei cavi di collegamento!



	Smontare l'apparecchio
	Attenzione!
	Uscita di commutazione supplementare
	Collegamento per interruttore a contatto AA 400 510
	Funzionamento collegato (fig. 8)
	1. Svitare il pannello di copertura.
	2. Premere il tasto Reset finché entrambi i LED non si accendono a luce fissa (ca. 5 secondi). Poi rilasciare il tasto entro 5 secondi.
	3. Avvitare il pannello di copertura.
	4. Dopo l'inizializzazione, far controllare il funzionamento dell'impianto da tecnici qualificati.
	ù Орнату туралы нұсқаулар
	: Қауіпсіздік техникасы туралы маңызды нұсқаулар


	Өмірге қауіпті!
	Өрт қауіпі!
	Өрт қауіпі!
	Өрт қауіпі!

	Кемтар болып қалу қауіптілігі!
	Кемтар болып қалу қауіптілігі!


	Электр қуатынан зақымға ұшырау қауіптілігі!
	Тұншығу қаупі!
	Аударылу қауіпі бар!
	Жалпы нұсқаулар
	Желдетуды пайдалану
	Нұсқау



	Желдету құбыры
	Нұсқау

	Электр желісіне қосу
	: Электр қуатынан зақымға ұшырау қауіптілігі!
	Аспаптар өлшемі (сурет 1)
	Жиһаз дайындау (сурет 2a)
	Нұсқау
	Нұсқау

	Құрылғыны орнату
	1. Құрылғыны жұмыс тақтасының кесігіне орнатудан алдын төмендегі тасымалдау бекіткіштерін алып қойыңыз (сурет 3):
	Нұсқау
	2. Құрылғыны жоғарыдан жұмыс тақтасының кесігіне жылжытыңыз (сурет 4a).

	Нұсқау
	3. Тек жалпақ орнатуды: тығыздаудан алдын жұмысын тексеріңіз! Аралықтарын сәйкес, температураға шыдайтын силикон желімімен тығыздаңыз (...

	Назар аударыңыз!
	4. Құрылғыны бір қалыпта кесікке қойыңыз. Жоғарысынан кесікке қатты басыңыз.
	Нұсқаулар
	5. Құрылғыны шкафте теңестіріңіз. Құрылғы қаптамасы жұмыс тақтасында жалпақ жатуына көз жеткізіңіз. Бекіткіш бұрыштың төменгі жағын пер...
	6. Басқару блогы кірістірілетін жиһаз жан қабырғасында бекітіңіз (сурет 4c).


	Назар аударыңыз!
	7. Жиһаз кергісін бекітіңіз (сурет 5a). Құрылғыда жиһаз кергілерін бекіту үшін тесіктер бар. Құрылғыдағы жиһаз кергісін жинақтағы жез бұра...
	8. Орнату жағдайына байланысты пайдаланған ауа үш түрлі бағытта өткізілуі мүмкін (A, B және C) (сурет 5b).
	Нұсқаулар
	9. Қосу келте құбырларын құрылғыға бекіту. Ауа сору құбырын қосу келте құбырына бекітіп тиісті тығыздатыңыз.

	Нұсқау
	10. Қосу кабелін қосыңыз (сурет 7): Басқару кабелін басқару блогынан үстелдік желдетуге брік салыңыз. Айырлар тірелуі керек.

	Нұсқау
	11. Басқару блогы мен желдеткіш блогын желіге қосып жұмыс істеуін тексеріңіз. Егер құрылғы жұмыс істемесе біріктіру кабелінің дұрыс орна...




	Құрылғыны шешіңіз
	Назар аударыңыз!
	Қосымша қосқыш шығыс
	Терезе контакттік өшіргіші үшін қосқыш AA 400 510
	Желілік жұмыс істеу (сурет 8)
	1. Қаптаманы бұрап шығарыңыз.
	2. Қайта қосу пернесін екі жарық диодтар үздіксіз жанғаныша баса беріңіз (шам. 5 секунд). Сосын пернесі 5 секунд ішінде жіберіңіз.
	3. Қаптама табаны бұрап бекітіңіз.
	4. Жабдықтың функциясын іске қосудан соң маманды қызметкер арқылы тексертіріңіз.
	ä Montavimo instrukcija
	: Svarbūs saugos nurodymai



	Kyla pavojus gyvybei!
	Gali kilti gaisras!
	Gali kilti gaisras!
	Kyla gaisro pavojus!!

	Pavojus susižeisti!
	Pavojus susižeisti!


	Elektros smūgio pavojus!
	Kyla pavojus uždusti!
	Gali pasvirti!
	Bendros nuorodos
	Oro ištraukimo režimas
	Pastaba



	Ventiliacijos linija
	Pastaba

	Elektros jungtis
	: Elektros smūgio pavojus!
	Prietaiso matmenys (1 pav.)
	Baldų paruošimas (2a pav.)
	Pastaba
	Pastaba

	Prietaiso įmontavimas
	1. Prieš įstatydami prietaisą į stalviršyje išpjautą angą, nuimkite transportuojant naudojamas apsaugas (3 pav.):
	Pastaba
	2. Prietaisą iš viršaus stumkite į stalviršyje išpjautą angą (4a pav.).

	Pastaba
	3. Montavimas priglaudžiant prie paviršiaus: prieš glaistant būtina atlikti bandymą! Tarpą aplink angą patepkite tinkamais, aukštai temperatūrai atspariais silikono klijais (pvz., „Novasil®“, „Pactan®“). Sandarinimo siūles užglai...

	Dėmesio!
	4. Prietaisą tolygiai įstatykite į išpjautą angą. Iš viršaus stipriai įspauskite į angą.

	Pastabos
	5. Išlygiuokite prietaisą spintoje. Stebėkite, kad prietaiso dangtis lygiai priglustų prie stalviršio. Kampinės tvirtinimo detalės apatinę dalį ties perforuota sritimi užlenkite 90° kampu. Kampinę tvirtinimo detalę dviem pridedamais savi...
	6. Valdymo bloką pritvirtinkite prie baldo, į kurį montuojamas prietaisas, šoninės sienelės (4c pav.).

	Dėmesio!
	7. Pritvirtinkite baldo atramą (5a pav.). Prietaise jau yra paruoštos skylės baldo atramai tvirtinti. Pridėtais savisriegiais varžtais pritvirtinkite baldo atramą prie prietaiso ir tuomet prisukite prie stalviršio.
	8. Atsižvelgiant į montavimo būdą, oro ištraukimo vamzdis gali būti nukreiptas trimis skirtingomis kryptimis (A, B ir C) (5b pav.).

	Pastabos
	9. Pritvirtinkite prijungimo atvamzdį prie prietaiso. Ventiliacijos vamzdį pritvirtinkite prie prijungimo atvamzdžio ir tinkamai užsandarinkite.

	Pastaba
	10. Prijunkite prijungimo kabelį (7 pav.). Valdymo kabelį tvirtai prijunkite nuo valdymo bloko iki stalo ventiliacijos. Kištukai turi užsifiksuoti.

	Pastaba
	11. Valdymo bloką ir ventiliatoriaus modulį prijunkite prie tinklo ir patikrinkite, ar jie veikia.Jei prietaisas neveikia: patikrinkite, ar prijungimo kabeliai tinkamoje padėtyje!



	Prietaiso išmontavimas
	Dėmesio!
	Papildomas jungimo išėjimas
	Lango kontaktinio jungiklio jungtis AA 400 510
	Režimas prijungus prie tinklo (8 pav.)
	1. Atsukite dengiamąją skardą.
	2. Atkūrimo mygtuką spauskite tol, kol visi šviesos diodai pradės šviesti nuolat (maždaug 5 sekundes). Paskui per 5 sekundes atleiskite mygtuką.
	3. Prisukite dengiamąją skardą.
	4. Baigus inicijuoti, įrenginio veikimą turi patikrinti kvalifikuotas specialistas.
	: Svarīgas drošības norādes


	Dzīvības apdraudējums!
	Ugunsbīstamība!
	Ugunsbīstamība!
	Ugunsbīstamība!

	Savainojumu risks!
	Savainojumu risks!


	Strāvas trieciena risks!
	Nosmakšanas risks!
	Apgāšanās risks!
	Vispārēji norādījumi
	Gaisa novadīšanas režīms
	Norādījums



	Atgaisa vads
	Norādījums

	Elektropieslēgums
	: Strāvas trieciena risks!
	Ierīces izmēri (1. attēls)
	Mēbeles sagatavošana (2. attēls)
	Norādījums
	Norādījums

	Ierīces montāža
	1. Pirms ievietojat ierīci darba virsmas izgriezumā, jānoņem tālāk norādītie transportēšanas stiprinājumi (3. attēls).
	Norādījums
	2. Labojiet ierīces novietojumu no augšas pa izgriezumu darba virsmā (4.a attēls).

	Norādījums
	3. Tikai tad, ja iebūvē virsmā: pirms šuvju izveides pārbaudiet ierīces darbību. Aizpildiet starpas ar piemērotu karstumizturīgu silikona hermētiķi (piem., „Novasil”® vai „Pactan”®). Nolīdziniet šuvi ar ražotāja ieteiktu līd...

	Uzmanību!
	4. Uzlieciet ierīci taisni uz izgriezuma. Stingri uzspiediet no augšas, lai iespiestu ierīci izgriezumā.

	Norādījumi
	5. Izlīmeņojiet ierīci iebūves skapī. Raugieties, lai ierīces pārsegs piegultu pie darba virsmas. Pagrieziet stiprinājuma stūreņa apakšgalu pie caurumotās līstes par 90°. Cieši pieskrūvējiet stiprinājuma stūreni pie ierīces un pie...
	6. Pieskrūvējiet vadības ierīci pie iebūves mēbeles sānu sienas (4.c attēls).

	Uzmanību!
	7. Pieskrūvējiet mēbeles stiprinājuma līsti (5.a attēls). Ierīcei jau ir izveidoti urbumi, kuros jāieskrūvē stiprinājuma līstes skrūves. Pieskrūvējiet mēbeles stiprinājuma līsti pie ierīces un pie darba virsmas ar komplektācijā i...
	8. Atbilstīgi iebūves veidam atgaisu var izvadīt trīs dažādos virzienos (A, B un C) (5.b attēls).

	Norādījumi
	9. Uzstādiet pieslēguma īscaurules. Pievienojiet atgaisa cauruli tieši pie gaisa īscaurules un atbilstīgi noblīvējiet savienojumu.

	Norādījums
	10. Savienotājkabeļa pieslēgšana (7. attēls): Rūpīgi savienojiet vadības ierīci un galda tvaiku nosūcēju ar vadības kabeli. Spraudņiem ir jāfiksējas.

	Norādījums
	11. Pievienojiet vadības ierīci un atsevišķo ventilēšanas vienību pie elektrotīkla un pārbaudiet to darbību.Ja ierīce nedarbojas: pārbaudiet, vai savienotājkabelis ir pareizi novietots.



	Ierīces demontāža
	Uzmanību!
	Papildu izejas slēdzis
	Pieslēgumvieta loga kontaktslēdzim AA 400 510
	Darbība tīklā (8. attēls)
	1. Noskrūvējiet pārsegu.
	2. Turiet taustiņu „Reset” nospiestu tik ilgi, līdz abas LED spuldzes izgaismojas nepārtraukti (apm. 5 s). Tad 5 sekunžu laikā atlaidiet taustiņu.
	3. Pieskrūvējiet pārsegu.
	4. Pēc iekārtas inicializēšanas, ļaujiet ierīces darbību pārbaudīt kvalificētam speciālistam.
	: Belangrijke veiligheidsvoorschriften


	Levensgevaar!
	Brandgevaar!
	Brandgevaar!
	Risico van brand!

	Risico van letsel!
	Risico van letsel!


	Gevaar van een elektrische schok!
	Verstikkingsgevaar!
	Kantelgevaar!
	Algemene aanwijzingen
	Gebruik met afvoerlucht
	Aanwijzing



	Luchtafvoer
	Aanwijzing

	Elektrische aansluiting
	: Gevaar van een elektrische schok!
	Afmetingen van het apparaat (Afbeelding 1)
	Meubel voorbereiden (Afbeelding 2a)
	Aanwijzing
	Aanwijzing

	Het apparaat inbouwen
	1. Verwijder voordat het apparaat in de uitsnijding van de werkplaat wordt geplaatst, de volgende transportbeveiligingen (Afb. 3):
	Aanwijzing
	2. Apparaat van boven in de uitsnijding van het werkblad schuiven (Afbeelding 4a).

	Aanwijzing
	3. Alleen bij vlakke inbouw: voor het voegen beslist een functietest uitvoeren! Omlopende spleet voegen met een geschikte, temperatuurbestendige siliconenlijm (bijv. Novasil®, Pactan®). De voeg met het door de producent aanbevolen voegmiddel afdich...

	Attentie!
	4. Het apparaat gelijkmatig in de opening plaatsen. Druk het er van bovenaf stevig in.

	Aanwijzingen
	5. Apparaat in de kast uitlijnen. Let erop dat de afdekking van het apparaat vlak op het werkblad ligt. Het onderste uiteinde van de bevestigingshoek bij de perforatie 90° buigen. Bevestigingshoek van het apparaat met de bijbehorende plaatschroeven ...
	6. Regeleenheid aan de zijwand van het inbouwmeubel bevestigen (Afbeelding 4c).

	Attentie!
	7. Meubelsteun bevestigen (Afbeelding 5a). Op het apparaat bevinden zich al gaten voor het bevestigen van de meubelsteun. De meubelsteun met de bijbehorende schroeven aan het werkblad vastmaken.
	8. Afhankelijk van de inbouwsituatie kan de ventilatie in drie verschillende richtingen plaatsvinden (A, B en C) (Afbeelding 5b).

	Aanwijzingen
	9. Aansluitstuk aan het apparaat bevestigen. Afvoerbuis aan het aansluitstuk bevestigen en naar behoren afdichten.

	Aanwijzing
	10. Verbindingskabels aansluiten (Afb. 7): De hoofdkabel van de regeleenheid naar de werkbladafzuiging goed vastzetten. De stekkers dienen te vergrendelen.

	Aanwijzing
	11. De regeleenheid en de ventilatormodule op het net aansluiten en de werking controleren. Werkt het apparaat niet, controleer dan of de verbindingskabels goed bevestigd zijn!



	Het apparaat uitbouwen
	Attentie!
	Extra schakeluitgang
	Aansluiting voor venstercontactschakelaar AA 400 510
	Gebruik binnen een netwerk (Afb. 8)
	1. afdekplaat losschroeven.
	2. reset-toets zolang indrukken tot beide LED's permanent verlicht zijn (ca. 5 seconden). vervolgens de toets binnen 5 seconden loslaten.
	3. afdekplaat weer vastschroeven.
	4. De werking van de installatie dient na de initialisatie te worden gecontroleerd door een gekwalificeerde vakkracht.
	: Viktige sikkerhetsanvisninger


	Livsfare!
	Brannfare!
	Brannfare!
	Brannfare!

	Fare for personskader!
	Fare for personskader!


	Fare for elektrisk støt!
	Fare for kvelning!
	Veltefare!
	Generelle veiledninger
	Utluftingsdrift
	Merk



	Utluftingsrør
	Merk

	Elektrisk tilkopling
	: Fare for elektrisk støt!
	Apparatets mål (figur 1)
	Forberedelse av møbel (bilde 2a)
	Merk
	Merk

	Montere apparatet
	1. Før apparatet settes inn i benkeplatens utskjæring, skal følgende transportsikringer fjernes (Bilde 3):
	Merk
	2. Skyv inn apparatet i arbeidsplatens åpning fra oversiden (Bilde 4a).

	Merk
	3. Kun ved fluktende innbygging: Gjennomfør en funksjonstest før fuging. Fug spalten med en egnet, temperaturbestandig silikonmasse (f. eks. Novasil®, Pactan®). Glatt fugen med glattemiddelet som er anbefalt av produsenten. Følg arbeidsanvisning...

	Obs!
	4. Sett apparatet jevnt inn i utskjæringen. Press det ned i utskjæringen ovenfra slik at det sitter godt.

	Merknader
	5. Justere apparatet i skapet. Pass på at dekselet på apparatet ligger plant på arbeidsplaten. Vinkle den nedre enden av festevinkelen 90° på perforeringen. Skru fast vinkelen på apparatet i bunnen av møbelet med de medfølgende blikkskruene (...
	6. Fest styreenheten på sideveggen til møbelet apparatet bygges inn i (bilde 4c).

	Obs!
	7. Festing av avstivningslisten (bilde 5a). Det er allerede laget borehull i apparatet til festing av avstivningslisten. Skru fast avstivningslisten på apparatet og i arbeidsplaten med blikkskruene som følger med.
	8. Avtrekksluftføringen kan utføres i tre forskjellige retninger, avhengig av innbyggingssituasjonen (A, B og C) (bilde 5b).

	Merknader
	9. Sette tilkoblingsstuss på apparatet. Sett avluftsrøret på tilkoblingsstussen, og tett igjen på en egnet måte.

	Merk
	10. Koble til forbindelseskablene (bilde 7): Plugg styrekabelen fra styreenheten i benkeventilatoren. Pluggene må smekke på plass.

	Merk
	11. Koble styreenheten og ventilatorenheten til nettet, og kontroller at alt fungerer. Dersom apparatet ikke fungerer: Kontroller at tilkoblingskablene sitter riktig.



	Demontere apparatet
	Obs!
	Ekstra koblingsutganger
	Tilkobling for vinduskontaktbryter AA 400 510
	Nettkoblet drift (bilde 8)
	1. Skru løs dekselet.
	2. Hold inne reset-tasten inntil begge lysdiodene lyser permanent (ca. 5 sekunder). Slipp deretter tasten innen 5 sekunder.
	3. Skru fast dekselet.
	4. Få anleggets funksjon kontrollert av en utdannet elektriker etter initialiseringen.
	: Ważne wskazówki dotyczące bezpieczeństwa


	Zagrożenie życia!
	Niebezpieczeństwo pożaru!
	Niebezpieczeństwo pożaru!
	Niebezpieczeństwo pożaru!

	Niebezpieczeństwo obrażeń!
	Niebezpieczeństwo obrażeń!


	Niebezpieczeństwo porażenia prądem elektrycznym!
	Niebezpieczeństwo uduszenia!
	Niebezpieczeństwo przewrócenia!
	Wskazówki ogólne
	Praca w trybie obiegu otwartego
	Wskazówka



	Przewód odprowadzający powietrze
	Wskazówka

	Podłączenie do sieci elektrycznej
	: Niebezpieczeństwo porażenia prądem elektrycznym!
	Wymiary urządzenia (rys. 1)
	Przygotowanie mebli (rys. 2a)
	Wskazówka
	Wskazówka

	Montaż urządzenia
	1. Przed osadzeniem urządzenia w wycięciu blatu usunąć wymienione poniżej zabezpieczenia transportowe (rys. 3):
	Wskazówka
	2. Wsunąć urządzenie od góry w wycięcie blatu roboczego (rys. 4a).

	Wskazówka
	3. Tylko w przypadku zabudowy w jednej płaszczyźnie: przed fugowaniem przeprowadzić test działania! Szczelinę wokół urządzenia wypełnić odpowiednim, odpornym na działanie temperatury klejem silikonowym n p. Novasil®, Pactan®). Fugę uszc...

	Uwaga!
	4. Urządzenie równomiernie włożyć w wycięcie. Mocno wcisnąć w wycięcie z góry.

	Wskazówki
	5. Wypoziomować urządzenie w szafce. Dopilnować, aby osłona urządzenia odpowiednio przylegała do blatu roboczego. Dolną krawędź kątownika mocującego zagiąć na perforacji pod kątem 90°. Kątownik mocujący przykręcić do urządzenia za...
	6. Zamocować moduł sterujący na bocznej ścianie mebli do zabudowy (rys. 4c).

	Uwaga!
	7. Przymocować podpórkę do mebli (rys. 5a). Urządzenie ma wywiercone otwory do zamontowania podpórki. Podpórkę przykręcić do urządzenia za pomocą dołączonych śrub oraz do blatu roboczego.
	8. W zależności od warunków zabudowy istnieje możliwość odprowadzania powietrza w 3 różnych kierunkach (A, B i C) (rys. 5b).

	Wskazówki
	9. Zamocować króciec przyłączeniowy na urządzeniu. Zamocować przewód wentylacyjny na króćcu przyłączeniowym i odpowiednio uszczelnić.

	Wskazówka
	10. Podłączenie elektrycznego przewodu łączącego (rys. 7): Przewód sterujący jednostki sterującej podłączyć do wentylacji blatowej. Wtyczki muszą się zatrzasnąć.

	Wskazówka
	11. Jednostkę sterującą i moduł dmuchawy podłączyć do sieci i sprawdzić działanie. Jeżeli urządzenie nie działa: Sprawdzić prawidłowe podłączenie elektrycznego przewodu łączącego!



	Demontaż urządzenia
	Uwaga!
	Dodatkowe wyjście przełącznika
	Przyłącze do podłączenia przełącznika na tryb pracy przy otwartym oknie AA 400 510
	Tryb pracy w sieci (rys. 8)
	1. Odkręcić osłonę.
	2. Naciskać przycisk Reset tak długo, aż obie diody LED będą świeciły bez przerwy (ok. 5 sekund). W ciągu kolejnych 5 sekund puścić przycisk.
	3. Przykręcić osłonę.
	4. Po zakończeniu inicjalizacji systemu zlecić jego sprawdzenie wykwalifikowanemu specjaliście.
	: Instruções de segurança importantes


	Perigo de vida!
	Perigo de incêndio!
	Perigo de incêndio!
	Perigo de incêndio!

	Perigo de ferimentos!
	Perigo de ferimentos!


	Perigo de choque elétrico!
	Perigo de asfixia!
	Perigo de tombar!
	Indicações gerais
	Função com exaustão de ar
	Nota



	Tubagem de extração
	Nota

	Ligação eléctrica
	: Perigo de choque elétrico!
	Dimensões do aparelho (Fig. 1)
	Preparar o móvel (Figura 2a)
	Nota
	Nota

	Montar o aparelho
	1. Antes de colocar o aparelho no recorte da bancada, remova os seguintes dispositivos de segurança de transporte (Figura 3):
	Nota
	2. Insira o aparelho por cima no recorte da bancada (Figura 4a).

	Nota
	3. Apenas na montagem nivelada: antes de rejuntar, efetue impreterivelmente o teste de funcionamento! Rejunte a fenda em volta com cola de silicone adequada e resistente à temperatura (p. ex., Novasil®, Pactan®). Alise a fuga vedante com o produto...

	Atenção!
	4. Insira o aparelho uniformemente no nicho. Empurre-o com firmeza para dentro do nicho, pelo lado de cima.

	Notas
	5. Alinhe o aparelho no armário. Certifique-se de que a cobertura do aparelho se encontra de forma plana sobre a bancada de trabalho. Dobre a extremidade inferior do ângulo de fixação em 90° na perfuração. Aparafuse o ângulo de fixação ao a...
	6. Fixe a unidade de comando na parede lateral do móvel para encastrar (Figura 4c).

	Atenção!
	7. Fixe o reforço do móvel (Figura 5a). Os furos no aparelho para fixar o reforço do móvel já estão previstos. Aparafuse o reforço do móvel ao aparelho, com os parafusos de folha metálica juntamente fornecidos, e à bancada de trabalho.
	8. Consoante a situação de montagem, a saída do ar pode ocorrer em três direções diferentes (A, B e C) (Figura 5b).

	Notas
	9. Fixe o elemento de ligação ao aparelho. Fixe o tubo de extração de ar ao elemento de ligação e vede-o adequadamente.

	Nota
	10. Conectar os cabos de ligação (Fig. 7): Encaixe firmemente o cabo de comando que liga a unidade de comando à ventilação da mesa. As fichas têm de encaixar firmemente.

	Nota
	11. Ligue a unidade de comando e o módulo do ventilador à rede e verifique o funcionamento. Se o aparelho não funcionar: verifique se o cabo de ligação está corretamente ligado!



	Desmontar o aparelho
	Atenção!
	Saída de comutação adicional
	Ligação para interruptor de contacto para janela AA 400 510
	Funcionamento em rede (Fig. 8)
	1. Desapertar a chapa de proteção.
	2. Premir a tecla Reset até os dois LED ficarem permanentemente acesos (durante aprox. 5 segundos). Em seguida, soltar a tecla dentro de 5 segundos.
	3. Apertar a chapa de proteção.
	4. O funcionamento do sistema tem de ser verificado por um técnico qualificado após a inicialização.
	: Instrucţiuni de siguranţă importante


	Pericol de moarte!
	Pericol de incendiu!
	Pericol de incendiu!
	Pericol de incendiu!

	Pericol de rănire!
	Pericol de rănire!


	Pericol de electrocutare!
	Pericol de electrocutare!
	Pericol de sufocare!
	Pericol de răsturnare!
	Indicaţii generale
	Funcţionarea cu aer evacuat
	Indicaţie



	Conductă de aerisire
	Indicaţie

	Alimentare electrică
	: Pericol de electrocutare!
	Dimensiunile aparatului (figura 1)
	Pregătirea mobilierului (figura 2a)
	Indicaţie
	Indicaţie

	Montarea aparatului
	1. Înainte de introducerea aparatului în decupajul din placa de lucru, scoateţi următoarele siguranţe pentru transport (imaginea 3):
	Indicaţie
	2. Introduceţi aparatul de sus în decupajul plăcii de lucru (imaginea 4a).

	Indicaţie
	3. Numai pentru montarea încastrată: Înainte de îmbinare, efectuaţi întotdeauna o verificare funcţională! Rostuiţi fanta circumferenţială cu un adeziv siliconic adecvat, termorezistent (de exemplu, Novasil®, Pactan®). Neteziţi îmbinare...

	Atenţie!
	4. Introduceţi aparatul uniform în decupaj. Apăsaţi-l ferm de sus în decupaj.

	Indicaţii
	5. Aliniaţi aparatul în dulap. Asiguraţi-vă că capacul aparatului este aşezat plan pe placa de lucru. Răsuciţi capătul inferior al cornierului la 90° faţă de perforaţie. Cu ajutorul şuruburilor autofiletante furnizate, fixaţi cornierul...
	6. Fixaţi unitatea de comandă pe peretele lateral al mobilierului de încorporare (imaginea 4c).

	Atenţie!
	7. Fixaţi placa de fixare a corpului de mobilier (imaginea 5a). Aparatul este prevăzut din fabrică cu orificii de fixare pe placa de fixare a corpului de mobilier. Fixaţi ferm cu şuruburi placa de fixare a corpului de mobilier la aparat şi la p...
	8. În funcţie de situaţia de montare, conducta de evacuare a aerului poate fi montată în trei direcţii diferite (A, B şi C) (imaginea 5b).

	Indicaţii
	9. Fixaţi ştuţurile de racordare la aparat. Fixaţi conducta de evacuare a aerului la ştuţurile de racordare şi etanşaţi-o corespunzător.

	Indicaţie
	10. Racordarea cablului de conectare (figura 7): Fixaţi ferm cablul de comandă de la unitatea de comandă în hota încorporabilă în blat. Ştecherele trebuie să se fixeze în poziţie.

	Indicaţie
	11. Racordaţi la reţea unitatea de comandă şi modulul suflantei şi verificaţi funcţionarea acestora. Dacă aparatul nu funcţionează: Verificaţi aşezarea corectă a cablului de conectare!



	Demontarea aparatului
	Atenţie!
	Sistemul suplimentar de putere comutabilă
	Racordul pentru comutatorul de contact pentru fereastră AA 400 510
	Funcţionarea interconectată (figura 8)
	1. Scoateţi şuruburile de fixare a tablei de acoperire.
	2. Menţineţi apăsată tasta de resetare până când ambele LED-uri se aprind fix (aproximativ 5 secunde). Eliberaţi tasta în decurs de 5 secunde.
	3. Înfiletaţi şuruburile de fixare a tablei de acoperire.
	4. După iniţializare, funcţionarea instalaţiei trebuie verificată de către un specialist calificat.
	: Важные правила техники безопасности


	Опасно для жизни!
	Опасность возгорания!
	Опасность возгорания!
	Опасность возгорания!

	Опасность травмирования!
	Опасность травмирования!


	Опасность удара током!
	Опасность удушья!
	Опасность опрокидывания!
	Общие указания
	Режим отвода воздуха
	Указание



	Труба для отвода воздуха
	Указание

	Электрическое подключение
	: Опасность удара током!
	Размеры прибора (рис. 1)
	Подготовка мебели (рис. 2a)
	Указание
	Указание

	Встраивание прибора
	1. Перед установкой прибора в вырез столешницы удалите транспортировочные крепления (рис. 3):
	Указание
	2. Вставьте прибор сверху в вырез в столешнице (рис. 4a).

	Указание
	3. Только при встраивании заподлицо: перед заделкой швов обязательно проверьте работу прибора! Заполните зазор по всему периметру термо...

	Внимание!
	4. Установите прибор точно над вырезом и вставьте его до упора.
	Указания
	5. Выровняйте прибор в шкафу. Следите за тем, чтобы крышка прибора лежала на столешнице плашмя. Загните нижний конец крепёжного уголка по ...
	6. Зафиксируйте блок управления на боковой стенке шкафа (рис. 4c).


	Внимание!
	7. Зафиксируйте мебельную распорку (рис. 5a). На приборе уже предусмотрены отверстия для фиксации мебельной распорки. Приверните мебельну...
	8. В зависимости от варианта встраивания воздух может отводиться в трёх различных направлениях (A, B и C) (рис. 5b).
	Указания
	9. Зафиксируйте соединительный элемент на приборе. Зафиксируйте вытяжную трубу на соединительном элементе и загерметизируйте её надлеж...

	Указание
	10. Подключите соединительный кабель (рис. 7): Кабель от блока управления надёжно подсоедините к прибору. Штекерные разъёмы должны зафикси...

	Указание
	11. Подсоедините блок управления и блок вентилятора к сети и проверьте их действие. Если прибор не работает: проверьте правильность подкл...




	Демонтаж прибора
	Внимание!
	Дополнительный коммутационный выход
	Разъём оконного контактного выключателя AA 400 510
	Эксплуатация объединённых приборов (рис. 8)
	1. Отвинтите защитную накладку.
	2. Нажимайте клавишу Reset до тех пор, пока оба светодиода не будут гореть постоянно (ок. 5 секунд). Затем отпустите клавишу в течение 5 секунд.
	3. Привинтите защитную накладку.
	4. После инициализации установки её функционирование должно быть проверено квалифицированным специалистом.
	: Dôležité bezpečnostné pokyny


	Ohrozenie života!
	Nebezpečenstvo požiaru!
	Nebezpečenstvo požiaru!
	Nebezpečenstvo požiaru!

	Nebezpečenstvo poranenia!
	Nebezpečenstvo poranenia!


	Nebezpečenstvo úrazu elektrickým prúdom!!
	Nebezpečenstvo udusenia!
	Nebezpečenstvo prevrátenia!
	Všeobecné upozornenia
	Režim s odvodom vzduchu
	Upozornenie



	Odsávacie potrubie
	Upozornenie

	Elektrické pripojenie
	: Nebezpečenstvo úrazu elektrickým prúdom!!
	Rozmery spotrebiča (obrázok 1)
	Príprava nábytku (obrázok 2a)
	Upozornenie
	Upozornenie

	Montáž spotrebiča
	1. Pred vložením spotrebiča do výrezu v pracovnej doske odstráňte nasledovné prepravné poistky (obrázky 3):
	Upozornenie
	2. Spotrebič vsuňte zhora do výrezu v pracovnej doske (obrázok 4a).

	Upozornenie
	3. Len pri zabudovaní v rovine: Pred škárovaním bezpodmienečne vykonajte test funkcií! Obvodovú škáru vyplňte vhodným, tepelne odolným silikónovým lepidlom (napr. Novasil®, Pactan®). Tesniacu škáru zahlaďte vyhladzovacím prostried...

	Pozor!
	4. Spotrebič vložte rovnomerne do výrezu. Zhora ho silno vtlačte do výrezu.

	Upozornenia
	5. Spotrebič vyrovnajte v skrinke. Dbajte na to, aby kryt spotrebiča dosadal rovno na pracovnú dosku. Dolný koniec upevňovacieho uholníka na perforácii ohnite o 90°. Upevňovací uholník priskrutkujte k spotrebiču a skrinke priloženými sk...
	6. Upevnite riadiacu jednotku na bočnej stene kuchynskej linky (obrázok 4c).

	Pozor!
	7. Upevnite výstuž skrinky (obrázok 5a). Na spotrebiči sú už pripravené otvory na upevnenie výstuže skrinky. Priskrutkujte výstuž skrinky k spotrebiču a pracovnej doske priloženými skrutkami na plech.
	8. Podľa situácie zabudovania sa môže vedenie odťahu vytvoriť tromi rôznymi smermi (A, B a C) (obrázok 5b).

	Upozornenia
	9. Upevnite pripájacie hrdlo k spotrebiču. Odvetrávaciu rúru a pripájacie hrdlo upevnite a vhodne utesnite.

	Upozornenie
	10. Pripojenie spájacích káblov (obrázok 7): Pevne zasuňte kábel ovládania od riadiacej jednotky k stolovému odsávaniu pár. Konektory musia zaskočiť.

	Upozornenie
	11. Pripojte riadiacu jednotku a ventilátorový modul k sieti a skontrolujte funkciu. Ak spotrebič nefunguje: skontrolujte správne umiestnenie a dosadanie spájacích káblov!



	Demontáž prístroja
	Pozor!
	Prídavný spínací výstup
	Prípojka pre kontaktný spínač okna AA 400 510
	Prevádzka pri prepojení (obrázok 8)
	1. Odskrutkujte krycí plech.
	2. Tlačidlo Reset stláčajte dovtedy, kým obidve LED nesvietia neprerušovane (cca 5 sekúnd). Potom tlačidlo v priebehu 5 sekúnd pustite.
	3. Naskrutkujte krycí plech.
	4. Po inicializovaní zabezpečte, aby činnosť zariadenia preskúšal kvalifikovaný odborník.
	: Pomembna varnostna navodila


	Smrtna nevarnost!
	Nevarnost požara!
	Nevarnost požara!
	Nevarnost požara!

	Nevarnost telesnih poškodb!
	Nevarnost telesnih poškodb!


	Nevarnost udara električnega toka!
	Nevarnost udara električnega toka!
	Nevarnost zadušitve!
	Nevarnost prevrnitve!
	Splošna navodila
	Delovanje z odvajanjem zraka
	Opomba



	Napeljava za odvajanje zraka
	Opomba

	Električni priključek
	: Nevarnost udara električnega toka!
	Dimenzije aparata (slika 1)
	Priprava pohištva (slika 2a)
	Opomba
	Opomba

	Namestitev aparata
	1. Preden vstavite napravo v izrez pulta, odstranite naslednja transportna varovala (slika 3):
	Opomba
	2. Aparat potisnite od zgoraj v izrez v pultu (slika 4a).

	Opomba
	3. Samo pri vgradnji s poravnano površino: pred fugiranjem nujno preverite delovanje naprave! Zatesnite režo okoli luknje s primernim silikonskim lepilom, ki je odporno na toploto (npr. Novasil®, Pactan®). Zatesnjeno režo zgladite s sredstvom za...

	Pozor!
	4. Aparat enakomerno vstavite v izrez. Od zgoraj ga dobro potisnite navzdol v izrez.

	Opombe
	5. Izravnajte aparat v omari. Pazite, da okvir aparata ravno nasede pult. Spodnji konec montažnega nosilca na perforaciji upognite za 90° navzgor. Kotni nosilec privijte na aparat in na dno pohištvenega elementa s priloženimi navojnimi vijaki (sl...
	6. Krmilne enote ne pritrdite na dno vgradnega pohištva (slika 4c).

	Pozor!
	7. Pritrditev streme za pohištvo (slika 5a). Na aparatu so že predvidene luknje za pritrditev streme za pohištvo. Privijte stremo za pohištvo na aparat in pult s priloženimi vijaki.
	8. Glede na razmere za vgradnjo lahko odvod zraka poteka v tri različne smeri (A, B in C) (slika 5b).

	Opombe
	9. Na aparat namestite priključne nastavke. Cev za odvod zraka pritrdite na priključni nastavek in jo ustrezno zatesnite.

	Opomba
	10. Priključite povezovalni kabel (slika 7): Upravljalni kabel krmilne enote do konca potisnite v pultno napo. Vtiči se morajo zaskočiti.

	Opomba
	11. Priključite upravljalno enoto in ventilacijski modul na omrežje ter preverite njuno delovanje. Če aparat ne deluje: preverite ustrezno namestitev povezovalnih kablov!



	Demontaža aparata
	Pozor!
	Dodatni stikalni izhod
	Priključek za kontaktno stikalo okna AA 400 510
	Delovanje v omrežju (slika 8)
	1. Odvijte pokrivno pločevino.
	2. Tako dolgo pritiskajte tipko za ponastavitev, da obe LED sijalki neprekinjeno svetita (pribl. 5 sekund). Nato v 5 sekundah izpustite tipko.
	3. Privijte pokrivno pločevino.
	4. Po uvodni nastavitvi mora sklop preizkusiti usposobljen strokovnjak.
	: Važne napomene za sigurnost


	Opasnost po život!
	Opasnost od požara!
	Opasnost od požara!
	Opasnost od požara!

	Opasnost od povrede!
	Opasnost od povrede!


	Opasnost od strujnog udara!
	Opasnost od strujnog udara!
	Opasnost od gušenja!
	Opasnost od prevrtanja!
	Opšte napomene
	Režim rada ispusnog vazduha
	Napomena



	Vod za ispusni vazduh
	Napomena

	Električni priključak
	: Opasnost od strujnog udara!
	Mere uređaja (slika 1)
	Priprema nameštaja (slika 2a)
	Napomena
	Napomena

	Ugradnja uređaja
	1. Pre nego što uređaj ugradite u isečak radne površine, uklonite sledeće zaštite za prenošenje (slika 3):
	Napomena
	2. Uređaj odozgo ubacite u isečak na radnoj ploči (slika 4a).

	Napomena
	3. Samo kod montaže u ravni sa površinom: pre spajanja obavezno proverite funkcionalnost! Spojite kružni prorez sa odgovarajućim silikonskim lepkom, otpornim na visoke temperature (npr. Novasil®, Pactan®). Fugu za dihtovanje glatko premažite s...

	Oprez!
	4. Uređaj ravnomerno umetnite u isečak. Odozgo čvrsto pritisnite u isečak.

	Napomene
	5. Uređaj uspravite u kredencu. Pazite na to da poklopac uređaja naleže u ravni sa radnom pločom. Unutrašnji kraj ugla za pričvršćivanje okrenite za 90° na perforciji. Ugao za pričvršćivanje na uređaju pričvrstite za dno nameštaja pomo...
	6. Upravljačku jedinicu pričvrstite na zid sa strane ugradnog nameštaja (slika 4c).

	Oprez!
	7. Pričvrstite podupirač nameštaja (slika 5a). Na uređaju postoje već predviđeni otvori za pričvršćivanje podupirača nameštaja. Pričvrstite podupirač nameštaja na uređaju za radnu ploču pomoću priloženog vijka za lim.
	8. U zavisnosti od ugradne situacije, otpadni vazduh može otići u tri različita pravca (A, B i C) (slika 5b).

	Napomene
	9. Pričvstite priključni oslonac za uređaj. Pričvrstite cev za ispuštanje vazduha na priključnom osloncu i izvršite odgovarajuće dihtovanje.

	Napomena
	10. Priključivanje kabla za povezivanje(slika 7): Glavni kabl upravljačke jedinice za aspirator na podizanje iz radnog elementa. Utikači moraju da ulegnu.

	Napomena
	11. Upravljačku jedinicu i ventilator priključite na mrežu i proverite funkciju. Ukoliko uređaj ne fnkcioniše: proverite da li je ležište kabla za povezivanje pravilno namešteno!



	Demontaža uređaja
	Oprez!
	Dodatni komandni izlaz
	Priključak za kontaktni prekidač za prozor AA 400 510
	Umrežen režim rada(slika 8)
	1. Odvrnite prekrivnu ploču.
	2. Pritisnite taster za resetovanje sve dok obe LED lampice ne svetle stalno (oko 5 sekundi). Potom pustite taster u roku od 5 sekundi.
	3. Zavrnite prekrivnu ploču.
	4. Nakon instalacije sistem treba da proveri kvalifikovan stručnjak.
	: Viktiga säkerhetsanvisningar!


	Livsfara!
	Brandrisk!
	Brandrisk!
	Brandrisk!

	Skaderisk!
	Skaderisk!


	Risk för elstötar!
	Kvävningsrisk!
	Tipprisk!!
	Allmänna anvisningar
	Frånluftsdrift
	Anvisning



	Frånluftsledning
	Anvisning

	Elektrisk anslutning
	: Risk för elstötar!
	Enhetens mått (bild 1)
	Preparera stommen (bild 2a)
	Anvisning
	Anvisning

	Bygga in apparaten
	1. Ta bort följande transportsäkringar (bild 3) innan du sätter enheten i urtaget i bänkskivan:
	Anvisning
	2. Sätt i enheten uppifrån i urtaget i bänkskivan (bild 4a).

	Anvisning
	3. Gäller bara kant-i-kant-montering: gör en funktionskontroll före fogningen! Foga runtom med lämplig, värmebeständig silikonfog (t.ex. Novasil®, Pactan®). Glätta fogen enligt tillverkarens anvisningar. Följ silikontillverkarens anvisninga...

	Obs!
	4. Sätt i enheten jämnt i urtaget. Tryck fast ovanifrån i urtaget.

	Anvisningar
	5. Centrera enheten i stommen. Se till så att höljet till enheten ligger plant på bänkskivan. Vinkla den undre änden på fästvinkeln 90° mot perforeringen. Skruva fast fästvinkeln med medföljande plåtskruv på enheten och skruva sedan fast ...
	6. Fäst styrenheten på sidan av stommen (bild 4c).

	Obs!
	7. Fästa stomstag (bild 5a). Enheten har förborrade hål för stomstag. Fäst stomstaget i enheten med medföljande plåtskruv och skruva fast i bänkskivan.
	8. Du kan dra evakueringen åt 3 olika håll (A, B och C) beroende på inbyggnaden (bild 5b).

	Anvisningar
	9. Fäst anslutningsstycke på enheten. Fäst evakueringen på anslutningsstycke med lämplig tätning.

	Anvisning
	10. Sätt i anslutningskabeln (bild 7): Sätt i styrkabeln från styrenheten till bänkfläkten ordentligt. Kontakterna ska snäppa fast.

	Anvisning
	11. Elanslut och funktionsprova styrenhet och fläktdel.Om enheten inte fungerar: kontrollera att anslutningskabeln sitter i ordentligt!



	Montera ur apparaten
	Obs!
	Extra brytarutgång
	Anslutning för fönsterbrytare AA 400 510
	Nätverksdrift (bild 8)
	1. Skruva av täckplåten.
	2. Tryck på återställningsknappen (Reset) tills båda LED lyser fast (ca 5 sekunder). Släpp knappen igen inom 5 sekunder.
	3. Skruva på täckplåten.
	4. Låt proffs funktionsprova anläggningen efter initiering.
	: Önemli güvenlik uyarıları


	Ölüm tehlikesi!
	Yangın tehlikesi!
	Yangın tehlikesi!
	Yangın tehlikesi!

	Yaralanma tehlikesi!
	Yaralanma tehlikesi!


	Elektrik çarpma tehlikesi!
	Boğulma tehlikesi!
	Devrilme tehlikesi!
	Genel bilgi ve uyarılar
	Atık hava modu
	Bilgi



	Hava çıkış hattı
	Bilgi

	Elektrik bağlantısı
	: Elektrik çarpma tehlikesi!
	Cihaz boyutları (Resim 1)
	Mobilyanın hazırlanması (Resim 2a)
	Bilgi
	Bilgi

	Cihazın montajı
	1. Cihaz tezgahtaki yerine yerleştirilmeden önce, aşağıdaki nakliye emniyetlerini çıkarınız (Resim 3):
	Bilgi
	2. Cihazı üst taraftan çalışma tezgahı bölümüne itiniz (Resim 4a).

	Bilgi
	3. Yalnız yüzey silme montajda: Kullanıma başlamadan önce mutlaka fonksiyon testini gerçekleştiriniz! Çevredeki aralığa uygun, sıcağa dayanıklı bir silikon yapıştırıcı doldurunuz (ör n. Novasil®, Pactan®). Conta ek yerleri üret...

	Dikkat!
	4. Cihazı eşit şekilde kesite yerleştiriniz. Yukarıdan kesite sıkıca bastırınız.
	Bilgiler
	5. Cihaz dolap içinde hizalanmalıdır. Cihaz kapağının çalışma plakası üzerinde düz biçimde yerleştirilmesine dikkat edilmelidir. Delikteki sabitleme açısının alt ucu 90° açı yapmalıdır. Sabitleme açısı mevcut sac cıvatalar...
	6. Kumanda ünitesi monte edilen mobilyanın yan duvarına sabitlenmelidir (Resim 4c).


	Dikkat!
	7. Mobilya destekleri sabitlenmelidir (Resim 5a). Cihazda, mobilya desteklerini sabitlemek için zaten delikler mevcuttur. Mobilya destekleri mevcut sac cıvatalarıyla cihaza ve çalışma plakasında sıkıca vidalanmalıdır.
	8. Montaj durumuna bağlı olarak hava çıkışı üç farklı yönde yapılabilir (A, B ve C) (Resim 5b).
	Bilgiler
	9. Bağlantı parçasını cihaza sabitleyiniz. Hava çıkış borusunu bağlantı parçasına sabitleyiniz ve uygun biçimde izole ediniz.


	Bilgi
	10. Bağlantı kablosunun bağlanması (Resim 7): Kontrol ünitesinin kumanda kablosunu masa havalandırmasına sıkıca takınız. Fişler birbirine oturmalıdır.

	Bilgi
	11. Kontrol ünitesini ve fan ünitesini elektrik şebekesine bağlayınız ve çalışıp çalışmadığını kontrol ediniz. Cihaz çalışmıyorsa: Bağlantı kablosunun yerine tam oturup oturmadığını kontrol ediniz!



	Cihazın demontajı
	Dikkat!
	Ek devre çıkışı
	Pencere temas şalteri AA 400 510 için bağlantı
	Ağ biçiminde çalışma (Resim 8)
	1. Kapak sacını sökünüz.
	2. Her iki LED de sürekli olarak yanana kadar Reset tuşunu basılı tutunuz (yaklaşık 5 saniye). Daha sonra tuşu 5 saniye içinde serbest bırakınız.
	3. Kapak sacını takınız.
	4. Sistemin fonksiyonu, yeniden başlatıldıktan sonra nitelikli bir uzman tarafından kontrol edilmelidir.
	: Важливі настанови з безпеки


	Небезпека для життя!
	Небезпека пожежі!
	Небезпека пожежі!
	Небезпека пожежі!

	Небезпека травмувань!
	Небезпека травмувань!


	Небезпека удару струмом!
	Небезпека удушення!
	Ризик перекидання!
	Загальні вказівки
	Режим відведення повітря
	Вказівка



	Система відведення витяжного повітря
	Вказівка

	Електричне підключення
	: Небезпека удару струмом!
	Габарити приладу (мал. 1)
	Підготовка меблів (мал. 2a)
	Вказівка
	Вказівка

	Вбудовування приладу
	1. Перш ніж встановлювати прилад у виріз стільниці, зніміть із нього відповідні кріплення для транспортування (мал. 3):
	Вказівка
	2. Вставте прилад згори у виріз стільниці (мал. 4a).

	Вказівка
	3. Лише для вбудовування врівень із меблями: перш ніж зварювати шви, обов'язково проведіть перевірку функціональності! Загерметизуйте щі...

	Увага!
	4. Повністю встановіть прилад у виріз. Сильно натисніть на виріз згори.
	Вказівки
	5. Вирівняйте прилад у шафі. Слідкуйте за тим, щоби кришка приладу рівно лежала на стільниці. Зігніть на перфорації нижній край куточка дл...
	6. Зафіксуйте систему управління на бічній панелі меблів для вбудовування (мал. 4c).


	Увага!
	7. Закріпіть підпори для меблів (мал. 5a). Отвори для кріплення підпорок вже передбачені на приладі. Пригвинтіть підпори для меблів до прил...
	8. У залежності від типу вбудовування напрямну для відведення повітря можна встановлювати у трьох напрямках (A, B і C) (мал. 5b).
	Вказівки
	9. Прикріпіть з'єднувальні патрубки до приладу. Приєднайте витяжну трубу до з'єднувального патрубка й герметично ущільніть місце з’єдна...

	Вказівка
	10. Приєднайте з'єднувальний кабель (мал. мал. 7): Щільно приєднайте кабель системи управління до витяжки, вмонтованої в стільницю. Штекерн...

	Вказівка
	11. Приєднайте систему управління й витяжний мотор до електромережі та перевірте функціональність приладу. Якщо прилад не функціонує, пе...




	Демонтаж приладу
	Увага!
	Додатковий комутаційний вихід
	Адаптерний модуль AA 400 510 для віконного контактного вимикача
	Робота після приєднання до мережі (мал. 8)
	1. Відгвинтіть захисну кришку.
	2. Натисніть та утримуйте клавішу Reset, доки не почнуть горіти обидва світлодіоди (прибл. 5 секунд). Після цього відпустіть клавішу протягом...
	3. Пригвинтіть захисну кришку.
	4. Роботу установки після запуску повинен перевірити кваліфікований спеціаліст.
	: 重要安全資訊


	死亡危險!
	火災風險!
	火災風險!
	火災風險!

	受傷風險!
	受傷風險!


	觸電風險!
	觸電風險!
	窒息危險!
	打翻風險！!
	一般資訊
	外排模式
	提示



	排煙管罩
	提示

	電源連接
	: 觸電風險!
	量度設備 (圖 1)
	準備裝置 (圖 2a)
	提示
	提示

	安裝電器
	1. 將電器嵌入工作檯凹槽之前，請先移除下列運送安全設計 (圖 3)：
	提示
	2. 從上方將電器嵌入工作檯 (圖 4a)。

	提示
	3. 僅限齊平安裝：填縫前請測試功能。請使用合適的抗熱矽膠黏著 劑來填補周圍空隙 (例如： Novasil®, Pactan®)。請使用製造商推 薦的光滑劑整理密封接合處。遵照矽膠黏著劑的使用說明。請...

	注意!
	4. 把電器平整地放入凹槽。用力往下推入凹槽。

	提示
	5. 在櫥櫃中將電器平擺。確保電器的外殼放平在工作表面上。穿孔 時將固定支架末端凹彎 90°。使用自攻式螺釘將固定支架緊緊鎖 在電器和部件的底部 (圖 4b)。
	6. 把控制部件穩固於安裝部件的側面板 (圖 4c)。

	注意!
	7. 鎖上支架 (圖 5a)。電器已設有穿孔方便您鎖上支架。使用自攻 式螺釘鎖緊工作檯表面與電器支架。
	8. 依照電器安裝位置，廢氣可能會排放至三個不同方向(A、 B 與 C) (圖 5b)。

	提示
	9. 將所需的安裝配件安裝於電器上。將排氣管鎖上安裝配件，並適 當密封。

	提示
	10. 連接線路 (圖 7)： 插入連接控制元件與通風桌的控制線路。插頭必須與插入位置對 齊。

	提示
	11. 把控制部件與風扇模組連接到遠距傳動風扇裝置，並檢查操作 是否正常。如果電器無法運作：請檢查連接線路是否安裝在正確 的位置上。



	拆除電器
	注意!
	額外的開關輸出
	連接窗磁開關 AA 400 510
	連線運轉 (圖 8)
	1. 鬆開護蓋板的螺絲。
	2. 按住重置按鈕一直到兩個LED燈接連亮起（約 5 秒）。接著在 5  秒內放開按鈕。
	3. 再將護蓋板的螺絲鎖緊。
	4. 完成初始化後，請具有證照的專業電工檢查系統是否運轉正常。




